
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: J Chatterley and D McVicar

Luton Borough Councillors: T Khan and D Franks

A meeting of Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference Room, 
Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Tuesday, 26 
June 2018 starting at 10.00 am.

Nicky Upton
Democratic and Regulatory and Services Supervisor

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Election of Vice Chair 

2018/19
Chair

3.  Declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary and Other 

Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct 
(see note below).

4.  Communications Chair
5.  Minutes Chair To confirm the minutes of the 

meeting held on 15 March 
2018.
(Pages 3 - 14)

6.  Review Terms of 
Reference

Chair To consider Terms of 
Reference
(Pages 15 - 18)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

7.  Service Delivery 
Performance Monitoring 
Report (Annual Review) 

and Programmes to Date

DCFO To consider a report
(Pages 19 - 42)

8.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring 

Report

DCFO To consider a report
(Pages 43 - 54)

9.  Customer Satisfaction 
Report

HRes To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 64)

10.  Operational Decision 
Making Procedures - 

Exception Report

HRes To receive a verbal update

11.  Corporate Risk Register OAM To consider a report
(Pages 65 - 68)

12.  Work Programme 2018/19 Chair To consider a report
(Pages 69 - 74)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 19 September 
2018 at Conference Room, Fire 
and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, 
Bedford MK42 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group
26 June 2018
Item No. 5

MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018 AT 10.00am

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley, P Downing, P Duckett and 
J Mingay (Chair) 

ACFO I Evans, SOC G Jeffery, SOC C Ball, SOC A Peckham 
and AC D Cook

17-18/SD/041 Apologies

41.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Franks and D 
McVicar.

17-18/SD/042 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

42.1 There were no declarations of interest.
 
17-18/SD/043 Communications

43.1 There were no communications. 

17-18/SD/044 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record.

17-18/SD/045 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 and 
Programmes to date

45.1 The Group received the performance report for the third quarter of 
2017/18 and an update on the progress and status of the Service 
Delivery projects.

45.2 ACFO Evans
[...]
 as 37% better than target, and the 
indicators measuring crewing levels, all of which had met or exceeded 
target levels. Good performance had also been achieved in relation to 
mobilisation to false alarms and hoax calls. 

45.23 ACFO Evans advised that performance information on the response 
times was not available as there had been issues arising with the 
introduction of the mobile data terminals, which had created ‘ghost 
data’ affecting the reliability of the performance indicator.  The issue 
had been raised with Essex Fire and Rescue Service and the system 
supplier. It was considered that performance was likely to be consistent 
with the 5 year average.

45.24 PI26 (the percentage of fire safety audits carried out on high and very 
high risk premises) had missed its target by 14% as the inspection 
programme had been re-prioritised following the Grenfell Tower 
tragedy as the inspection work had been directed towards the 
inspection and audit of all high-rise residential premises. The Group 
received assurances that the full audit programme would be completed 
by year-end.

45.25 PI27 (fires in non-domestic buildings) was on track to exceed its target, 
and performance had improved dramatically against PI28 (automatic 
fire detector fire alarms in non-domestic properties) following the 
implementation of the new call handling and mobilising policy.  The 
number of calls to these incidents had decreased by 41% from the 
previous year and the number of calls not mobilised to had tripled. 
There had been no adverse impact from the introduction of the new 
mobilising policy.

45.26 The next steps were to more actively manage the small number of 
properties that continued to generate a high number of calls. There 
was also an increase in calls received from remote call centres.

45.27 ACFO Evans reported that the number of Road Traffic Collisions 
attended by the Service continued to increase. A large percentage of 
the incidents attended required the Service 
[...]
 and the 
associated management comments/actions be endorsed for inclusion in the 
Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report.

17-18/SD/048 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report  

48.1 ACFO Evans submitted the report on progress made to date against 
current action plans arising from internal and external audit reports and 
confirmed that there were no outstanding actions. 

RESOLVED:
That progress made against current action plans be acknowledged. 

Page 8



5.7

17-18/SD/049 Mobilising System Update

49.1 SOC C Ball reported that he had nothing further to add to his update 
given under the project and performance report. 

RESOLVED:
That the update on the mobilising system be received.

17-18/SD/050 Community Risk Management Plan Update

50.1 SOC G Jeffery provided an update on the Community Risk 
Management Plan (CRMP). It had been agreed that a new CRMP was 
required and this was currently in draft. It was proposed that the draft 
CRMP be presented to the next full Authority meeting for approval.

50.2 SOC A Peckham advised that the Service had received formal 
correspondence confirming a start date of 30 July 2018 for the 
HMICFRS inspection. As preparatory work for the inspection may 
commence 12 weeks prior to that date, the process may commence as 
early as 3 April 2018.

RESOLVED:
That the update on the Community Risk Management Plan be received. 

17-18/SD/051 Strategic Road Safety Partnership Update

51.1 ACFO Evans provided an update on the progress of the Strategic Road 
Safety Partnership, as requested by Members at the Group’s previous 
meeting. 

51.2 The former Bedfordshire and Luton Casualty Reduction Partnership 
had been rebranded under the leadership of Deputy Chief Constable 
Gary Forsyth to refocus partnership work and to be consistent with 
Boards established in Cambridgeshire and Hertfordshire.  Funding to 
support the work of the group may be available through the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s Road Safety Fund. 

[...]
o fire fighters and the community, reduce our 
ability to monitor performance, undermine RDS employees confidence 
in the Service and could result in negative media coverage): the 
Service was in contact with Essex Fire and Rescue Service to 
understand the requirements for integration of Gartan with 4i. 
Information on the Application Process Interface had been requested to 
enable both systems to be developed to undertake the task of 
automatic updates on crewing availability. 

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to 
Service Delivery be approved. 

17-18/SD/058 Work Programme 

58.1 The Group received its updated work programme for information. 

58.2 A request was made to add the results of the HMICFRS Inspection to 
the work programme when it was available. 

58.3 Councillor Chatterley thanked SOC G Jeffery for organising a visit to 
Luton Fire Station for a group of Looked-After Children during the half-
term break. 

RESOLVED:
That the work programme be received.

The meeting finished at 12.25pm. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group
26 June 2018
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: TERMS OF REFERENCE

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No: 01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To review the Terms of Reference for the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Members consider the Terms of Reference for the Service Delivery Policy and 
Challenge Group and recommend any changes for 2018/19 to the Fire Authority.

Page 15

Agend
[...]
cause. Investigation and data analysis continues as 
the Service and partners explore the increase in primary fires and plan 
targeted action to address identified accidental & deliberate causes.

4.2 Pi02 the rate and number of primary fire fatalities.
Despite the ongoing excellent prevention and protection work delivered 
throughout our community, we have unfortunately experienced four fire 
fatalities during 2017/18, two occurring within Q1, one in Q2 and the fourth 
during Q3. The first incident related to a late call of fire where a gentleman 
had passed away a number of days prior to our attendance, the two following 
incidents involved persons that had been doused in flammable liquid and the 
fourth where a lady passed away some days after the actual fire.  We are 
awaiting the findings of the Coroner’s inquests to confirm the causes of these 
deaths.

4.3 Pi03 the rate and number of primary fire injuries.
There has been an annual total of twenty seven fire injuries during 2017/18, of 
which 6 were recorded within Q4. This follows the high number of thirteen 
during Q1, three during Q2 and five during Q3. It should be noted the majority 
resulted in outpatient treatment with injuries not designated serious. The 
Service continues to reduce the numbers of fire injuries through advice given 
during after incident response calls and Safe & Well prevention campaigns. 
This work is further supported through the use of social media and community 
messaging.

4.4 Pi04 the number and rate of deliberate (arson) fires.
Nationally deliberate fires are up, with Bedfordshire seeing an increase in fires 
involving dwellings, outdoor fires and road vehicles.  Deliberate fires were 
higher that target (19%) and 10% higher that the previous year.  The seasonal 
peaks are broadly comparable to previous years although Q1 was particularly 
high.  In all three areas the rise has been attributed in part to an increase in 
criminal activity. This is an area of particular focus for the Service in 2018/19. 

4.5 Pi05 the rate and number of accidental dwelling fires.
The Q3 accidental dwelling fire target for 2017/18 has been missed by 2%. 
The Service continues to analyse the data to identify emerging trends. Data 

Page 22

file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23RANGE!A1
file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23RANGE!A1
file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23RANGE!A1


Item 7.5

for accidental dwelling fires shows that there has been a small reduction in 
candle and chimney fires when comparing figures for 2016/17 and 2017/18. 
Year-end review of 2017/18 increase in accidental dwelling fire numbers 
demonstrate ‘faulty appliances’ have reduced. The noted increase is in 
‘cooking accident’ fires. BFRS Prevention, including Safe & Well, continues to 
focus and prioritise Cooking Safety. This intelligence has been shared 
internally and with partners to heighten the drive to raise awareness of the risk 
and increased numbers seen, to ensure continued collaborative focus on 
reducing occurrences.

4.6 Pi11 The percentage of occasions when our response times for critical 
fire incidents were met. 
Unfortunately the introduction of Mobile Data Terminals on appliances has 
caused creation of ‘ghost data’ on the mobilising system which is affecting the 
reliability of performance information in relation to this indicator.  Therefore no 
performance is reported this quarter but performance is unlikely to be 
inconsistent with the 5 year average.  This issue is being addressed by BFRS 
and Essex FRS with the system supplier Remsdaq and performance will be 
reported once resolved.

4.7 Pi16 The percentage of 999 calls answered in 7 seconds and 
Pi17 The percentage of 999 calls mobilized to in 60 seconds or less.
The Service continues to experience difficulties in extracting the data from the 
mobilising system for reporting on these performance indicators and work is 
ongoing with Essex FRS and the system supplier Frequentis to resolve this.

4.8 Pi26 The percentage of fire safety audits carried out on high and very 
high risk premises.
At the year-end we have inspected 100 of the 112 identified High and Very 
High risk premises, the 12 that remain uninspected are because of the 
following reasons:

 Yarlswood is Crown Property and therefore we are not the enforcing 
authority in this case. This is done by the Crown Inspectorate.

 6 High risks have been postponed as the premises are currently being 
redeveloped

 3 High risks are not audited: one is Luton Town FC as this is covered 
by other inspections, one is a derelict building in Luton and the other 
one is the Shell Depot at Luton Airport and is based on its operational 
risk rather than its fire safety risk.

 2 High risks have been extended to a 2 yearly interval rather than 
yearly audit following a desk top review as the premises are well 
managed, they have good fire safety prevention in place and previous 
audits have all been satisfactory.

ANDREW HOPKINSON
DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 23



Item 7.6

SERVICE DELIVERY PROGRAMME REPORT

Project
Description

Aim Performance
Status

Comments

2018 
Replacement 
Mobilising

To deliver a 
new mobilising 
system that is 
ESMCP 
compliant.

Green 09 May 2018: 2018 Replacement Mobilising Project (RMP)

The project status is currently Green. The project is now moving into the 
Procurement stage. The BFRS Options Appraisal for a new mobilising system to 
replace Frequentis and Remsdaq is now complete, and the FRA has approved a 
partnership with Cambs and Suffolk Fire and Rescue Services. Work has started on 
defining the Programme governance structure and how it will be resourced. The new 
mobilising system Project Breakdown Structure (PBS) has been alig
[...]
05b The number of accidental 
dwelling fires

Lower 
is 

Better 386 381.60 378 393 386

Amber
Missed target 

by 2%

Pi 06 The number of deliberate 
building fires

Lower 
is 

Better
96 69.20 56 58 96 Green 40% better 

than target

Pi 10
The percentage of occasions 
global crewing enabled  9 
riders on two pump 
responses(wholetime)

Higher 
is 

Better
90% 96% 92% 99% 90% Green 9% better 

than target

Pi 11
The percentage of occasions 
when our response times for 
critical fire incidents were met

Higher 
is 

Better
80% 75% 74% n/a 80% n/a

See 
exception 

report

Pi 12
The percentage of occasions 
when our response times for 
road traffic collision incidents 
were met

Higher 
is 

Better
80% 85% 80% 84% 80% Green 4% better 

than target

Pi 13
The percentage of occasions 
when our response times for 
secondary incidents were met

Higher 
is 

Better
96% 98% 98% 97% 96% Green 1% better 

than target

P
age 39

file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23'Q4%20Report'!A1
file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23'Q4%20Report'!A1
file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23'Q4%20Report'!A1


Item 7.22

Measure 2017-18 Quarter 4

No. Description Aim
2017-18 
Full Year 

Target

Average 
over last 
5 years

2016-17 
Q4

Q4 
Actual

Q4 
Target

Performance 
against 
Target 

Comments

Pi 16 The percentage of 999 calls 
answered in 7 seconds

Higher 
is 

Better
90% 96% 96% n/a 90% n/a

See 
exception 

report

Pi 17
The percentage of 999 calls 
mobilised to in 60 seconds or 
less

Higher 
is 

Better
60% 58% 45% n/a 60% n/a

See 
exception 

report

Pi 18
Number of "false alarm 
malicious" and hoax calls 
mobilized to

Lower 
is 

Better
132 147.2 149 104 132 Green 21% better 

than target

Pi 19
The percentage of false
[...]
re actively discussed in 
meetings.

DQIRS
1.4

16/17

RSM
Feb 17: 
Final 
Report 
(16/17) 

RSM
Follow 
up
Jun 18: 
Final 
Report 
(17/18) 

Data Quality 
– Incident 
Reporting 
System

Head of 
Operations

Medium The Head of Operations 
will consider whether full
programme refresher 
training will be beneficial 
for all staff involved in the 
input of IRS data.

The Head of Operations 
will progress evelopment 
of a training package to 
support induction of new 
control staff and new fire 
officers.

A training package is being 
produced and will be 
available to all Primary 
User Code (PUC) owners 
as refresher training and 
given to all newly  
promoted supervisory 
officers as part of their 
development program.

Original
May 17

Completed 
– Confirmed 
by follow up 
audit

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Item 9.1 
 

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 

Group 
 26 June 2018  
 Item No. 9 
  ________ 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF RESPONSE 
 
SUBJECT: CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY REPORT 

 END OF YEAR REPORT (1 APRIL 2017 – 30 MARCH 
 2018) 

   
 
For further information Mark Hustwitt 
on this Report contact: Communication and Engagement Manager 
 Tel No:  01234 845161 
 
Background Papers:  None 
  
 
PURPOSE: 
 
To report year end results of Customer Satisfaction surveys conducted from 1 April 
2017 – 31 March 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To acknowledge the high levels of customer satisfaction achieved throughout the 
year and note that the changes in the method of gathering data trialled during 
2016/17 have now been implemented for 2017/18 following the change from Home 
Fire Safety Checks to Safe and Well visits. 
 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
 The Service received 99% satisfaction rating from local people during 2017/18 

for the services that we provided to them. 
 

This demonstrates an overall level of satisfaction across all services surveyed 
and this remains consisten
[...]
 with explanatory notes 
regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to this report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Service Delivery 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR00046: Due to the range of factors which deplete the number of staff 
available to crew fire appliances there is a risk of incurring excessive 
cost if pre-arranged overtime is relied upon to maintain crewing and 
crewing arrangements will lack resilience. Therefore following a review of 
the risk, the Risk Controls and Action Plan the Inherent Likelihood has 
reduced from 3 to 2 and the Inherent Impact has reduced from 4 to 2 resulting 
in the overall Inherent rating from 12 to 4.

2.3Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR00046: Due to the range of factors which deplete the number of staff 
available to crew fire appliances there is a risk of incurring excessive 
cost if pre-arranged overtime is relied upon to maintain crewing and 
crewing arrangements will lack resilience: The Service is satisfied that the 
policy and procedure changes have enabled greater control and monitoring of 
crewing levels to reduce the burden of over time expenditure. The risk matrix 
score has been altered to reflect the changes. The inherent score is now 
lowered from 12 to 4 with the residual remaining at 4. HRes continues to 
monitor this risk as BAU and the risk is now classed as tolerated, previously 
treated.

Page 66



Item 11.3

Explanatory tables in regard to the risk impact scores, the risk rating and the risk strategy.

Risk Rating
Risk 
Rating/Colour

Risk Rating Considerations / Action

Very High

High risks which require urgent management attention and action.  
Where app
[...]
 Risk Register
 Work Programme 

2018/19

Verbal Update

P
age 70



12.3

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional / Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

19 September 
2018

 SD Performance 
Monitoring Report Q1 
and Programmes to date

 Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring 
Report

 New Internal Audits 
Completed to date

 Corporate Risk Register
 Customer Satisfaction 

report (Q1)
 Annual Review of 

Partnerships
 Operational Decisions 

Made
 Work Programme 

2018/19

Verbal Update

Results from HMICFRS 
inspection

Added by SDPCG
15 March 2018

P
age 71



12.4

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

29 November  
2018

 SD Performance Monitoring 
Report Q2 and Programmes 
to date
 Audit and Governance 

Action Plan Monitoring 
Report

 New Internal Audits 
Completed to date

 Corporate Risk Register
 Customer Satisfaction 

Report (Q2)
 Operational Decisions 

Made
 Work Programme 

2018/19
 Review of the Fire 

Authority’s Effectiveness

Verbal update

P
age 72



12.5

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional / Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

7 March 2019  SD Performance 
Monitoring Report Q3 
and Programmes to date

 Proposed Service 
Delivery Indicators and 
Targets 2018/19

 Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring 
Report

 New Internal Audits 
Completed to date

 Corporate Risk Register
 Customer Satisfaction 

Report (Q3)
 Operational Decisions 

Made
 Review of the Work 

Programme 2018/19
Verbal Update

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Review Terms of Reference
	7 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report (Annual Review) and Programmes to Date
	8 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report
	9 Customer Satisfaction Report
	11 Corporate Risk Register
	12 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley, D Franks, T Khan, D McVicar and 
J Mingay (Chair)

DCFO A Hopkinson, SOC I Evans and SOC G Jeffery

18-19/SD/1 Apologies

There were no apologies.

18-19/SD/2 Election of Vice Chair 2018/19

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Franks be elected as Vice-Chair of the Policy and Challenge Group for 2018-
19.

18-19/SD/3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

18-19/SD/4 Communications

4.1 There were no communications. 

18-19/SD/5 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

18-19/SD/6 Review Terms of Reference

6.1 The Group received its current Terms of Reference for review.  No changes were 
recommended. 

18-19/SD/7 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report (Annual Review) and 
Programmes to Date

7.1 DCFO Hopkinson submitted the Quarter 4 and year-end project and performance 
report. He advised that a new project to replace the fleet management system had been 
added to the Service Delivery Programme Report. There may be opportunities to merge 
this with the asset tracking report and this was currently being considered. 

7.2 The majority of projects were on track to deliver their outcomes within the targeted 
timescale with the exception of two projects. 



7.3 The co-responding project which was reporting as red as the national trials had been 
suspended as part on the ongoing national pay and conditions negotiations. 

7.4 The Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme was reporting as amber 
due to changes in the national programme, which was currently being reviewed. 

7.5 In relation to the co-location of the Ambulance Service at Dunstable Community Fire 
Station, SOC I Evans advised that the Ambulance Service had decided to locate their 
vehicles elsewhere and this opportunity for collaborative working was no longer being 
pursued. 

7.6 In response to a question, SOC I Evans provided the background relating to the 
replacement mobilising system and the reasons why a procurement process had 
commenced for a new system. The primary reason was that Essex Fire and Rescue 
Service had decided to procure a new system that would be compliant with the new 
Emergency Services Network (ESN) with Essex Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service 
and Kent Police. Therefore there was no option to extend the partnership agreement 
beyond the contractual end date of late 2019/early 2020. There was also a significant 
cost associated with upgrading the current system to ensure that it was ESN compliant 
and minor glitches relating to the data capture functionality with the system creating 
“ghost data”. 

7.7 Members were assured that the data reporting glitches did not affect the mobilisation of 
appliances and resources and that the current system was more robust, effective and 
resilient than the Service’s previous mobilising system. 

7.8 Members requested an update on the RMS project, including some background 
information, focusing on the option that had been selected as the way forward and the 
scope of the work to be undertaken in partnership with Cambridgeshire and Suffolk Fire 
and Rescue Services.

7.9 DCFO Hopkinson presented the performance information for Quarter 4 and year-end. 
The target for Pi01 (the rate and number of primary fires) had been exceeded by 7%. 
This was largely attributable to increases in dwelling and road vehicle fires and reflected 
a national increase in these types of fires. The Service was actively working with 
partners to identify targeted action that could be introduced to combat this increase.

7.10 Pi02 (the rate and number of primary fire fatalities) had missed its target as there had 
been four fire fatalities during the year. One incident related to a late call of fire, two had 
been non-accidental and the final incident the individual had passed away days after 
the actual fire. The findings of the Coroner’s inquests were awaited.

 
7.11 Pi03 (the rate and number of primary fire injuries) had exceeded its target by 6. There 

had also been 27 fire injuries during 2017/18. The majority of injuries resulted in 
outpatient treatment with injuries that were not designated as serious.

7.12 Pi04 (the number and rate of deliberate (arson) fires) had exceeded its target by 19%. 
This was attributable to an increase in criminal activity. 

7.13 DCFO advised that he had discussed with the Deputy Chief Constable the undertaking 
of an arson case study, which would examine every step of the process, from the 
incident itself through to investigation and prosecution.



7.14 DCFO Hopkinson reported that publication of the national fire statistics for 2017/18 was 
anticipated shortly and the results of this would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Group to benchmark performance of the Service against other services in the national 
league tables. 

7.15 Pi05 (the rate and number of accidental dwelling fires) had missed its target by 2%. 
There had been a noticeable increase in “cooking accident” fires and Cooking Safety 
continued to be a focus of the Safe and Well visits. 

 
7.16 In relation to the increase in deliberate fires, SOC I Evans confirmed that the Service 

worked closely with the Police. This included data sharing, the Arson Reduction Officers 
working closely with the Police Neighbourhood Policing Teams and joint fire 
investigations. Two prolific arsonists from the Leighton Buzzard area had been 
successfully prosecuted as a result of collaborative working between the Police and Fire 
Service. 

7.17 Vehicle fires accounted for approximately 200 of the 874 fires which was an increase of 
7% from the previous year. 569 of the fires were classified as outdoor fires. 

7.18 DCFO Hopkinson reported that, due to data capture glitches mentioned earlier in the 
discussion, performance data for Pi11 (percentage of occasions when our response 
times for critical fire incidents were met), Pi16 (the percentage of 999 calls answered in 
7 seconds) and Pi17 (the percentage of 999 calls mobilised to in 60 seconds or less) 
was not yet available. 

7.19 In relation to Pi26 (the percentage of fire safety audits carried out on high and very high 
risk premises), DCFO Hopkinson advised that 100 of the 112 identified high and very 
high risk premises had been audited at year end. The remaining premises had not been 
inspected for a number of reasons including that some properties were being 
redeveloped, for some the Service was not the enforcing authority and the audits for 
two premises had been extended to a two-yearly interval following a desktop exercise 
on risk. 

7.20 In response to a question, SOC I Evans advised that the Service was not the primary 
authority with responsibility for inspections of Luton Football Club. This was undertaken 
by Luton Borough Council as part of the licensing arrangements for sports stadia. He 
assured Members that the Service was fully involved in supporting fire safety measures 
at the premises.

7.21 DCFO Hopkinson reassured Members that, even when the Service was not the 
enforcing authority, such as for Crown properties, the Service still gathered intelligence 
on the premises as part of familiarisation visits to identify risks so that the Service could 
respond effectively in the event of an emergency.

7.22 Reports from national incidents, such as the fire at Grenfell Tower, were considered to 
ensure that the Service was adopting any learning arising from those incidents. 

7.23 DCFO Hopkinson reported on the feasibility study that had been undertaken relating to 
a shared Police and Fire Headquarters. It was anticipated that an options paper would 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Authority.

7.24 The Group was also advised that a drone had been ordered in collaboration with 
Bedfordshire Police and that delivery of the drone was now awaited. 



RESOLVED:
1. That the progress made on the Service Delivery Programmes and Performance be 

acknowledged.
2. That the Group receive a report on the Replacement Mobilising System at its next 

meeting. 
3. That the Group receive a report on the arson case study at its next meeting.

18-19/SD/8 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report

8.1 DCFO Hopkinson reported that all actions had been completed. 

RESOLVED:
That progress made against current action plans be acknowledged. 

18-19/SD/9 Customer Satisfaction Report

9.1 SOC G Jeffery presented the year-end results of customer satisfaction surveys 
conducted from 1 April 2017-31 March 2018. During this period, the Service had 
achieved a 99% customer satisfaction rate. 94% of the respondents had been very 
satisfied. 

9.2 1,506 surveys had been completed during 2017/18, an increase from the 1,186 surveys 
completed in 2016/17. This was over a 50% rate of return. 

9.3 49 compliments and 8 complaints had been received in 2017/18. Complaints had 
reduced from 14 during 2016/17. The majority of complaints had been resolved at 
Stage 1 of the complaints process. Only one remained outstanding. 

9.4 DCFO Hopkinson confirmed that the Service sought continuous improvement. The 
incidents relating to the responses stating that the Service arrived slower than expected 
would be investigated to determine if the response was over the Service’s agreed 
response times. 

RESOLVED:
That the high levels of customer satisfaction achieved throughout the year be acknowledged 
and the changes in the method of gathering data trialled during 2016/17 that have now been 
implemented for 2017/18 following the change from Home Fire Safety Checks to Safe and 
Well visits be noted. 

18-19/SD/10 Operational Decision Making Procedures - Exception Report

10.1 There were no exceptions to report.

18-19/SD/11 Corporate Risk Register

11.1 SOC G Jeffrey presented the review of the Corporate Risk Register. 

11.2 The risk rating of CRR046 (Due to the range of factors which deplete the number of 
staff available to crew fire appliances there is a risk of incurring excessive cost if pre-
arranged overtime is relied upon to maintain crewing and crewing arrangements will 
lack resilience) had been reduced following a review of the risk, risk control and action 



plan. Both the inherent risk and the inherent likelihood had reduced. The overall risk 
rating had been reduced from 12 to 4. 

11.3 CRR046 had also been updated as the Service was satisfied that the policy and 
procedure changes had enabled greater control and monitoring of crewing levels to 
reduce the burden of over-time expenditure. 

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service Delivery be 
approved. 

18-19/SD/12 Work Programme 2018/19

12.1 The Group received its work programme and noted that two additional items had been 
added to the agenda for its next meeting on 19 September 2018 earlier in the meeting.

12.2 DCFO Hopkinson provided an update on the HMICFRS Inspection Process. The 
“discovery” week had recently taken place and initial feedback that staff had positively 
engaged with the inspectors. The Key Lines of Enquiry were being developed and the 
strategic briefing to the HMICFRS by the CFO and Senior Management Team had been 
arranged for 18 July 2018. 

12.3 The onsite inspection was planned to take place during the week commencing 30 July 
2018. DCFO suggested that the report would take 3-4 months to prepare but that a hot 
debrief would be presented back to the CFO and FRA Chair at the end of the onsite 
week.

12.4 The Chair reminded the Group of forthcoming Station Open Days that were taking place 
during the summer. 

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be received.

The meeting ended at 11.05 am 


